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February 2, 2021 
 
Dear Parents and Community Members: 
 
We are pleased to present you with the Annual Education Report (AER) which provides key 
information on the 2019-2020 educational progress for Garfield Elementary School.  The AER 
addresses the complex reporting information required by federal and state laws. The school’s 
report contains information about student assessment, accountability, and teacher quality. If you 
have any questions about the AER, please contact Krizia Totty for assistance. 
 
The AER is available for you to review electronically by visiting the following web site: 
 http://bit.ly/GARAER2021 or you may review a copy in the main office at your child’s school. 
 
For the 2019-2020 school year, schools were identified using new definitions and labels as 
required in the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA).  A Targeted Support and Improvement 
(TSI) school is one that has at least one underperforming student subgroup. An Additional 
Targeted Support (ATS) school is one that has three or more underperforming student 
subgroups. A Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) school is one whose performance 
is in the lowest 5% of all schools in the state.  Some schools are not identified with any of these 
labels. In these cases, no label is given. 
 
Our school was not identified as one of the entities listed above.  
 
As our population of students continues to increase we are also growing in diversity. As the data 
suggest, we need to provide additional services for our growing English Language Learners 
(ELL). The data also indicates a need for more intense and strategic intervention for math and 
ELA. We will follow a strict Multi-Tier System of Support (MTSS) model to address areas of 
concern.  
 
Our M-STEP data has inconsistencies that challenge us as we see increases and declines at all 
levels. At Garfield Elementary School we continue to engage in Professional Learning 
Communities (PLCs) to continually assess the growth and progress of our students in math, 
reading, and language to seek ways to improve. We evaluate all students as well as compare 
each subgroup to our student body to identify and address achievement gaps. Our students take 
the NWEA assessment three times a year to track individual student growth and expected 
achievement progress.  Using these reports, teachers establish individualized goals and 
instructional plans for our students. To target academic improvement, we are continuing the 

http://bit.ly/GARAER2021


focused and dedicated work of the PLC process by implementing a guaranteed and viable 
curriculum in ELA and Math, creating quality common formative assessments to measure 
mastery in our essential learnings, and engaging in focused professional development in PLCs 
and researched based best practices in instruction.  We also developed and began 
implementation of a new 2016-2020 School Improvement Plan (SIP) that prioritizes the 
instructional shifts of the Common Core State Standards (CCSS).   
 

Garfield is approaching year four with the Leader In Me (TLiM) social-emotional curriculum. TLiM 
addressing many behaviors that negatively impact academic achievement.  
 
State law requires that we also report additional information.  

1. School Assignment: Grades K-5 students residing in the City of Wyandotte are assigned 
elementary buildings in one of two ways: Area Residency - geographic boundaries have 
been established around each elementary building taking into consideration city 
boundaries, major thoroughfares, railroads, and natural boundaries (creeks, rivers).  
Limited Open Enrollment - parents may apply for their children to attend any District 
elementary school.  Approval for Limited Open Enrollment (LOE) and Nonresident Open 
Enrollment (CHOICE) attendance depends on space availability in the selected school and 
previous behavior reports. Students in grades 9-12 living in Wyandotte enroll at Roosevelt 
High School; and in grades 6-8 enroll at Wilson Middle School. 

2. School Improvement Status: Garfield Elementary School staff meets regularly in 
Professional Learning Communities to do the work of school improvement as a process of 
continuous improvement. Garfield Elementary School has met all the standards for 
eligibility of a school-wide Title I school.  Our academic goals are to improve achievement 
in reading, writing, mathematics, science, and social studies.  Our organizational goal is to 
increase positive school climate. We launched a new School Improvement Plan this year 
that we will use a plan, do, study, act approach for implementation through 2021. 

 
 
3. Curriculum: The District has implemented the Common Core State Standards (CCSS) as 
its curriculum and each school is in the process of prioritizing the standards to develop a 
guaranteed and viable curriculum. Our eventual goal is to develop a district guaranteed and 
viable curriculum in all content areas in our PLC work. In 2019-2020, a district committee 
continued working on the guaranteed and viable curriculum for elementary math and ELA based 
on district priorities from the CCSS. The CCSS can be found at www.corestandards.org 
 
 
4. Student Achievement: Student achievement is measured in numerous ways by Garfield 
Elementary Staff.  All our 3-5th grade students participate in Michigan’s MSTEP testing.  In 
addition, a variety of assessment tools are used to evaluate student progress including: reading 
fluency and comprehension assessments using Developmental Reading Assessment (DRA) 
and/or Individual Reading Inventory (IRI); NWEA assessment; and various classroom 
assessments.  Generally, our aggregate data shows a need for improvement in overall academic 
achievement in all subject areas. Our school saw a decline in 2014 when the assessment 
transitioned to M-STEP and initiating deep and deliberate implementation of PLCs. We believe in 
the powerful process of PLCs and look forward to reaping the academic gains through continued 
development and sustained practice. The COVID-19 school closures resulted in students not 
being able to take the Spring 2020 Assessments. This includes the MSTEP (grades 3-5) and 
NWEA (grades Y5-5th). A significant data point is that many students did not fall below the Fall 
20/21 expectations. This implicates the overall success of remote learning.  

http://www.corestandards.org/
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5. Parent-Teacher Conference Data: The 2017-2018 school year data shows 79% of Garfield 
parents attending Parent-Teacher Conferences in the fall and/or spring.  The 2018-2019 school 
year data shows 85% of Garfield parents attending Parent-Teacher Conferences in the fall 
and/or spring. The 2019-2020 school data shows 92% of Garfield parents attending Parent-
Teacher Conferences in the fall (F2F) and /or spring (remote).  
 
The staff, students, and parents of Garfield Elementary believe in working together to ensure 
high levels of academic growth and success for all our students. The vision and mission of our 
district and school is strong.  I congratulate all the students and stakeholders of Garfield 
Elementary School in the district of Wyandotte for making student growth a priority and for 
committing to academic excellence for our children. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Krizia E. Totty 
 
Krizia E. Totty 
Principal 
Garfield Elementary School 
Wyandotte, MI 48192 
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Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)
High School Graduation: Four-Year Adjusted Cohort Rate

Student Group Baseline Data Most Recent
Results

Interim Objective Interim Objective Long-Term Target

No Data to Display
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01/25/2021

Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)
Professional Qualifications of All Public Elementary and Secondary School Teachers

Other B.A. M.A. Ph.D.

Garfield Elementary
School (01367)

0 15 8 0

Professional Qualifications are defined by the State and may include information such as the degrees of public school teachers (e.g.,
percentage of teachers with Bachelors Degrees or Masters Degrees) or the percentage of fully certified teachers

Inexperienced Teachers

Total Number
of Staffing
Group

Number
Inexperience
d

Percent
Inexperience
d

Count High-
Poverty
Schools

Percent High-
Poverty
Schools

Count Low-
Poverty
Schools

Percent Low-
Poverty
Schools

Garfield
Elementary
School (01367)

19.77 2.00 10.1% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Inexperienced Principals and Other School Leaders

Total Number
of Staffing
Group

Number
Inexperience
d

Percent
Inexperience
d

Count High-
Poverty
Schools

Percent High-
Poverty
Schools

Count Low-
Poverty
Schools

Percent Low-
Poverty
Schools

Garfield
Elementary
School (01367)

1.00 0.00 0.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Teacher Emergency or Provisional Credentials

Total Number
of Teachers

Number with
Emergency or
Provisional
Credentials

Percent with
Emergency or
Provisional
Credentials

Count High-
Poverty
Schools

Percent High-
Poverty
Schools

Count Low-
Poverty
Schools

Percent Low-
Poverty
Schools

Garfield
Elementary
School (01367)

19.77 0.00 0.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Out-of-Field Teachers

Total Number
of Teachers

Number of
Out-of-Field
Teachers

Percent of
Out-of-Field
Teachers

Count High-
Poverty
Schools

Percent High-
Poverty
Schools

Count Low-
Poverty
Schools

Percent Low-
Poverty
Schools

Garfield
Elementary
School (01367)

19.77 0.00 0.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A
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01/25/2021

Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)
NAEP Grade 4 Math

Percent of
Students

Percent below
Basic

Percent Basic Percent Proficient Percent Advanced

All Students 100 24 41 29 7

Male
Female

51
49

22
25

40
42

30
28

8
5

National Lunch
Program Eligibility
Eligible
Not Eligible
Info not available

51
49
‡

36
12
‡

44
37
‡

18
40
‡

2
11
‡

Race/Ethnicity
White
Black or African
American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian or
Alaska Native
Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific
Islander
Two or More Races

65
17
9
3
&#8225
‡
5

15
51
34
9
‡
‡
29

41
39
45
32
‡
‡
42

36
9
17
37
‡
‡
22

8
1
4
22
‡
‡
7

Student classified as
having a disability
SD
Not SD

11
89

60
19

29
42

10
31

1
7

Student is an English
Language Learner
ELL
Not ELL

10
90

37
22

46
40

14
31

2
7

‡ Reporting Standards not met. Note: Observed differences are not necessarily statistically significant. Detail may not sum to total
because of rounding. SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education. Institute for Education Sciences. National Center for Education
Statistics. National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP) 2019 Mathematics Achievement.

Regardless of location selected, data are displayed at the state level only.
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Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)
NAEP Grade 8 Math

Percent of
Students

Percent below
Basic

Percent Basic Percent Proficient Percent Advanced

All Students 32 68 31 9

Male
Female

51
49

33
31

67
69

31
31

10
7

National Lunch
Program Eligibility
Eligible
Not Eligible
Info not available

4
55
‡

48
19
‡

52
81
‡

16
43
‡

3
13
‡

Race/Ethnicity
White
Black or African
American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian or
Alaska Native
Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific
Islander
Two or More Races

70
15
8
3
‡
‡
4

25
64
41
14
‡
‡
39

75
36
59
86
‡
‡
61

37
9
16
52
‡
‡
24

11
1
2
21
‡
‡
4

Student classified as
having a disability
SD
Not SD

10
90

75
27

25
73

5
34

0
9

Student is an English
Language Learner
ELL
Not ELL

6
94

60
30

40
70

8
32

1
9

‡ Reporting Standards not met. NOTE: Observed differences are not necessarily statistically significant. Detail may not sum to total
because of rounding. SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education. Institute for Education Sciences. National Center for Education
Statistics. National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP) 2019 Mathematics Achievement.

Regardless of location selected, data are displayed at the state level only.
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Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)
NAEP Grade 4 Reading

Percent of
Students

Percent below
Basic

Percent Basic Percent Proficient Percent Advanced

All Students 100 36 64 32 7

Male
Female

51
49

40
32

60
68

28
36

6
9

National Lunch
Program Eligibility
Eligible
Not Eligible
Info not available

53
47
‡

49
21
‡

51
79
‡

20
45
‡

3
13
‡

Race/Ethnicity
White
Black or African
American
Hispanic
Asian
American Indian or
Alaska Native
Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific
Islander
Two or More Races

65
18
9
3
‡
‡
5

29
58
50
18
‡
‡
33

71
42
50
82
‡
‡
67

37
15
18
44
‡
‡
35

9
2
2
15
‡
‡
8

Student classified as
having a disability
SD
Not SD

10
90

74
31

26
69

10
34

1
8

Student is an English
Language Learner
ELL
Not ELL

11
89

57
33

43
67

14
34

3
8

# Rounds to zero
‡ Reporting Standards not met. NOTE: Observed differences are not necessarily statistically significant. Detail may not sum to total
because of rounding. SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP), 2019 Reading Assessment.

Regardless of location selected, data are displayed at the state level only.
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Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)
NAEP Grade 8 Reading

Percent of
Students

Percent below
Basic

Percent Basic Percent Proficient Percent Advanced

All Students 100 27 73 31 3

Male
Female

51
49

32
21

68
79

26
37

2
3

National Lunch
Program Eligibility
Eligible
Not Eligible
Info not available

47
52
‡

39
15
‡

61
85
‡

19
43
‡

1
4
‡

Race/Ethnicity
White
Black or Afican
American
Hispanic
Asian/Native
Hawaiian or Pacific
Islander
American Indian or
Alaska Native
Two or More Races

70
15
8
3
‡
‡
4

22
48
36
14
‡
‡
23

78
52
64
86
‡
‡
77

35
12
22
56
‡
‡
40

3
0
1
6
‡
‡
5

Student classified as
having a disability
SD
Not SD

11
89

71
21

29
79

5
35

0
3

Student is an English
Language Learner
ELL
Not ELL

6
94

57
25

43
75

6
33

0
3

# Rounds to zero
‡ Reporting Standards not met. NOTE: Observed differences are not necessarily statistically significant. Detail may not sum to total
because of rounding. SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education
Statistics, National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP), 2019 Reading Assessment.

Regardless of location selected, data are displayed at the state level only.

Page 6 of A service of the Center for Educational Performance and Information (CEPI) 8



01/25/2021

Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)
NAEP Participation Data

Grade Subject Participation Rate
for Students with
Disabilities

Standard Error Participation Rate
for Limited English
Proficient Students

Standard Error

4 Math
Reading

86.9
85.4

2.25
2.57

97
98

0.97
1.04

8 Math
Reading

81.9
83.3

2.48
2.41

95
91

1.79
3.97

The National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP) is periodically administered by the U.S. Department of Education based on
assessments administered to samples of students in each state. Federal regulations require the display of state level NAEP data on
the Annual Education Report. These data represent the performance of the most recent sample of Michigan students on the NAEP.

Page 7 of A service of the Center for Educational Performance and Information (CEPI) 8
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Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)
Sec. 1003 School Improvement Fund

District Name School Name Type of School Funds Received Strategies
Implemented

No Data to Display

Page 8 of A service of the Center for Educational Performance and Information (CEPI) 8
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