

# **Wyandotte Public Schools**

"Educate – Inspire - Empower"

#### **CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION**

Dr. Catherine Cost, Superintendent 734-759-6002; costc@wy.k12.mi.us Tonya Brodie, Director of Human Resources 734-759-6022; brodiet@wy.k12.mi.us Kenneth Laub, Director of Finance 734-759-6026; laubke@wy.k12.mi.us Bernard A. Bowers, Jr., Director of Operations 734-759-6020; bowersb@wy.k12.mi.us

#### **BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Dana Browning, President Robert Kirby, Vice President Cynthia Kinney, Treasurer Theresa Crnkovich, Secretary Kathleen Kane, Trustee Patrick Sutka, Trustee Michael Swiecki, Trustee

February 2, 2021

Dear Parents and Community Members:

We are pleased to present you with the Annual Education Report (AER) which provides key information on the 2019-2020 educational progress for Garfield Elementary School. The AER addresses the complex reporting information required by federal and state laws. The school's report contains information about student assessment, accountability, and teacher quality. If you have any questions about the AER, please contact Krizia Totty for assistance.

The AER is available for you to review electronically by visiting the following web site: <a href="http://bit.ly/GARAER2021">http://bit.ly/GARAER2021</a> or you may review a copy in the main office at your child's school.

For the 2019-2020 school year, schools were identified using new definitions and labels as required in the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). A Targeted Support and Improvement (TSI) school is one that has at least one underperforming student subgroup. An Additional Targeted Support (ATS) school is one that has three or more underperforming student subgroups. A Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) school is one whose performance is in the lowest 5% of all schools in the state. Some schools are not identified with any of these labels. In these cases, no label is given.

Our school was **not** identified as one of the entities listed above.

As our population of students continues to increase we are also growing in diversity. As the data suggest, we need to provide additional services for our growing English Language Learners (ELL). The data also indicates a need for more intense and strategic intervention for math and ELA. We will follow a strict Multi-Tier System of Support (MTSS) model to address areas of concern.

Our M-STEP data has inconsistencies that challenge us as we see increases and declines at all levels. At Garfield Elementary School we continue to engage in Professional Learning Communities (PLCs) to continually assess the growth and progress of our students in math, reading, and language to seek ways to improve. We evaluate all students as well as compare each subgroup to our student body to identify and address achievement gaps. Our students take the NWEA assessment three times a year to track individual student growth and expected achievement progress. Using these reports, teachers establish individualized goals and instructional plans for our students. To target academic improvement, we are continuing the

focused and dedicated work of the PLC process by implementing a guaranteed and viable curriculum in ELA and Math, creating quality common formative assessments to measure mastery in our essential learnings, and engaging in focused professional development in PLCs and researched based best practices in instruction. We also developed and began implementation of a new 2016-2020 School Improvement Plan (SIP) that prioritizes the instructional shifts of the Common Core State Standards (CCSS).

Garfield is approaching year four with the Leader In Me (TLiM) social-emotional curriculum. TLiM addressing many behaviors that negatively impact academic achievement.

State law requires that we also report additional information.

- 1. School Assignment: Grades K-5 students residing in the City of Wyandotte are assigned elementary buildings in one of two ways: Area Residency geographic boundaries have been established around each elementary building taking into consideration city boundaries, major thoroughfares, railroads, and natural boundaries (creeks, rivers). Limited Open Enrollment parents may apply for their children to attend any District elementary school. Approval for Limited Open Enrollment (LOE) and Nonresident Open Enrollment (CHOICE) attendance depends on space availability in the selected school and previous behavior reports. Students in grades 9-12 living in Wyandotte enroll at Roosevelt High School; and in grades 6-8 enroll at Wilson Middle School.
- 2. School Improvement Status: Garfield Elementary School staff meets regularly in Professional Learning Communities to do the work of school improvement as a process of continuous improvement. Garfield Elementary School has met all the standards for eligibility of a school-wide Title I school. Our academic goals are to improve achievement in reading, writing, mathematics, science, and social studies. Our organizational goal is to increase positive school climate. We launched a new School Improvement Plan this year that we will use a plan, do, study, act approach for implementation through 2021.
- 3. Curriculum: The District has implemented the Common Core State Standards (CCSS) as its curriculum and each school is in the process of prioritizing the standards to develop a guaranteed and viable curriculum. Our eventual goal is to develop a district guaranteed and viable curriculum in all content areas in our PLC work. In 2019-2020, a district committee continued working on the guaranteed and viable curriculum for elementary math and ELA based on district priorities from the CCSS. The CCSS can be found at <a href="https://www.corestandards.org">www.corestandards.org</a>
- 4. Student Achievement: Student achievement is measured in numerous ways by Garfield Elementary Staff. All our 3-5th grade students participate in Michigan's MSTEP testing. In addition, a variety of assessment tools are used to evaluate student progress including: reading fluency and comprehension assessments using Developmental Reading Assessment (DRA) and/or Individual Reading Inventory (IRI); NWEA assessment; and various classroom assessments. Generally, our aggregate data shows a need for improvement in overall academic achievement in all subject areas. Our school saw a decline in 2014 when the assessment transitioned to M-STEP and initiating deep and deliberate implementation of PLCs. We believe in the powerful process of PLCs and look forward to reaping the academic gains through continued development and sustained practice. The COVID-19 school closures resulted in students not being able to take the Spring 2020 Assessments. This includes the MSTEP (grades 3-5) and NWEA (grades Y5-5<sup>th</sup>). A significant data point is that many students did not fall below the Fall 20/21 expectations. This implicates the overall success of remote learning.



# **Wyandotte Public Schools**

"Educate - Inspire - Empower"

#### **BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Dana Browning, President Robert Kirby, Vice President Cynthia Kinney, Treasurer Theresa Crnkovich, Secretary Kathleen Kane, Trustee Patrick Sutka, Trustee Michael Swiecki, Trustee

#### **CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION**

Dr. Catherine Cost, Superintendent 734-759-6002; costc@wy.k12.mi.us Tonya Brodie, Director of Human Resources 734-759-6022; brodiet@wy.k12.mi.us Kenneth Laub, Director of Finance 734-759-6026; laubke@wy.k12.mi.us Bernard A. Bowers, Jr., Director of Operations 734-759-6020; bowersb@wy.k12.mi.us

5. Parent-Teacher Conference Data: The 2017-2018 school year data shows 79% of Garfield parents attending Parent-Teacher Conferences in the fall and/or spring. The 2018-2019 school year data shows 85% of Garfield parents attending Parent-Teacher Conferences in the fall and/or spring. The 2019-2020 school data shows 92% of Garfield parents attending Parent-Teacher Conferences in the fall (F2F) and /or spring (remote).

The staff, students, and parents of Garfield Elementary believe in working together to ensure high levels of academic growth and success for all our students. The vision and mission of our district and school is strong. I congratulate all the students and stakeholders of Garfield Elementary School in the district of Wyandotte for making student growth a priority and for committing to academic excellence for our children.

Sincerely,

Krizia E. Totty

Krizia E. Totty Principal Garfield Elementary School Wyandotte, MI 48192



# Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)

High School Graduation: Four-Year Adjusted Cohort Rate

dent Group Baseline Data Most Recent Results	Interim Objective	Interim Objective	Long-Term Target
--	-------------------	-------------------	------------------

No Data to Display



## Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)

### Professional Qualifications of All Public Elementary and Secondary School Teachers

	Other	B.A.	M.A.	Ph.D.
Garfield Elementary School (01367)	0	15	8	0

Professional Qualifications are defined by the State and may include information such as the degrees of public school teachers (e.g., percentage of teachers with Bachelors Degrees or Masters Degrees) or the percentage of fully certified teachers

## **Inexperienced Teachers**

	Total Number of Staffing Group		Percent Inexperience d	Count High- Poverty Schools	9	Count Low- Poverty Schools	Percent Low- Poverty Schools
Garfield Elementary School (01367)	19.77	2.00	10.1%	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

### Inexperienced Principals and Other School Leaders

	Total Number of Staffing Group			Poverty	Percent High- Poverty Schools	Poverty	Percent Low- Poverty Schools
Garfield Elementary School (01367)	1.00	0.00	0.0%	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

### Teacher Emergency or Provisional Credentials

		Emergency or	Poverty	9	Count Low- Poverty Schools	Percent Low- Poverty Schools
Garfield Elementary School (01367)	 0.00	0.0%	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

### **Out-of-Field Teachers**

	Total Number of Teachers			Count High- Poverty Schools	9	Count Low- Poverty Schools	Percent Low- Poverty Schools
Garfield Elementary School (01367)		0.00	0.0%	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A



# Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)

#### NAEP Grade 4 Math

	Percent of Students	Percent below Basic	Percent Basic	Percent Proficient	Percent Advanced
All Students	100	24	41	29	7
Male Female	51 49	22 25	40 42	30 28	8 5
National Lunch Program Eligibility Eligible Not Eligible Info not available	51 49 ‡	36 12 ‡	44 37 ‡	18 40 ‡	2 11 ‡
Race/Ethnicity White Black or African American Hispanic Asian American Indian or Alaska Native Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander Two or More Races	65 17 9 3 ‡ ‡ 5	15 51 34 9 ‡ ‡ 29	41 39 45 32 ‡ ‡ 42	36 9 17 37 ‡ ‡ 22	8 1 4 222 ‡ ‡ 7
Student classified as having a disability SD Not SD	11 89	60 19	29 42	10 31	1 7
Student is an English Language Learner ELL Not ELL	10 90	37 22	46 40	14 31	2 7

<sup>‡</sup> Reporting Standards not met. Note: Observed differences are not necessarily statistically significant. Detail may not sum to total because of rounding. SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education. Institute for Education Sciences. National Center for Education Statistics. National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP) 2019 Mathematics Achievement.



# Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)

#### NAEP Grade 8 Math

	Percent of Students	Percent below Basic	Percent Basic	Percent Proficient	Percent Advanced
All Students	32	68	31	9	
Male Female	51 49	33 31	67 69	31 31	10 7
National Lunch Program Eligibility Eligible Not Eligible Info not available	4 55 ‡	48 19 ‡	52 81 ‡	16 43 ‡	3 13 ‡
Race/Ethnicity White Black or African American Hispanic Asian American Indian or Alaska Native Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander Two or More Races	70 15 8 3 ‡ ‡	25 64 41 14 ‡ ‡ 39	75 36 59 86 ‡ ‡ 61	37 9 16 52 ‡ ‡ 24	11 1 2 21 ‡ ‡
Student classified as having a disability SD Not SD	10 90	75 27	25 73	5 34	0 9
Student is an English Language Learner ELL Not ELL	6 94	60 30	40 70	8 32	1 9

<sup>‡</sup> Reporting Standards not met. NOTE: Observed differences are not necessarily statistically significant. Detail may not sum to total because of rounding. SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education. Institute for Education Sciences. National Center for Education Statistics. National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP) 2019 Mathematics Achievement.



# Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)

### NAEP Grade 4 Reading

	Percent of Students	Percent below Basic	Percent Basic	Percent Proficient	Percent Advanced
All Students	100	36	64	32	7
Male Female	51 49	40 32	60 68	28 36	6 9
National Lunch Program Eligibility Eligible Not Eligible Info not available	53 47 ‡	49 21 ‡	51 79 ‡	20 45 ‡	3 13 ‡
Race/Ethnicity White Black or African American Hispanic Asian American Indian or Alaska Native Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander Two or More Races	65 18 9 3 ‡ ‡ 5	29 58 50 18 ‡ ‡	71 42 50 82 ‡ ‡ 67	37 15 18 44 ‡ ‡ 35	9 2 2 15 ‡ \$
Student classified as having a disability SD Not SD	10 90	74 31	26 69	10 34	1 8
Student is an English Language Learner ELL Not ELL	11 89	57 33	43 67	14 34	3 8

<sup>#</sup> Rounds to zero

<sup>‡</sup> Reporting Standards not met. NOTE: Observed differences are not necessarily statistically significant. Detail may not sum to total because of rounding. SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education Statistics, National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP), 2019 Reading Assessment.



# Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)

### NAEP Grade 8 Reading

	Percent of Students	Percent below Basic	Percent Basic	Percent Proficient	Percent Advanced
All Students	100	27	73	31	3
Male Female	51 49	32 21	68 79	26 37	2 3
National Lunch Program Eligibility Eligible Not Eligible Info not available	47 52 ‡	39 15 ‡	61 85 ‡	19 43 ‡	1 4 ‡
Race/Ethnicity White Black or Afican American Hispanic Asian/Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander American Indian or Alaska Native Two or More Races	70 15 8 3 ‡ ‡	22 48 36 14 ‡ ‡	78 52 64 86 ‡ ‡ 77	35 12 22 56 ‡ ‡ 40	3 0 1 6 ‡ ‡ 5
Student classified as having a disability SD Not SD	11 89	71 21	29 79	5 35	0 3
Student is an English Language Learner ELL Not ELL	6 94	57 25	43 75	6 33	0 3

<sup>#</sup> Rounds to zero

<sup>‡</sup> Reporting Standards not met. NOTE: Observed differences are not necessarily statistically significant. Detail may not sum to total because of rounding. SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Sciences, National Center for Education Statistics, National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP), 2019 Reading Assessment.



# Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)

### **NAEP Participation Data**

Grade		Participation Rate for Students with Disabilities		Participation Rate for Limited English Proficient Students	
4	Math	86.9	2.25	97	0.97
	Reading	85.4	2.57	98	1.04
8	Math	81.9	2.48	95	1.79
	Reading	83.3	2.41	91	3.97

The National Assessment of Educational Progress (NAEP) is periodically administered by the U.S. Department of Education based on assessments administered to samples of students in each state. Federal regulations require the display of state level NAEP data on the Annual Education Report. These data represent the performance of the most recent sample of Michigan students on the NAEP.



# Annual Education Report Garfield Elementary School (01367)

Sec. 1003 School Improvement Fund

District Name School Name	Type of School	Funds Received	Strategies Implemented	
---------------------------	----------------	----------------	---------------------------	--

No Data to Display